Use of Estimates The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian
public sector accounting standards requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.
Significant estimates relate to the allowance for taxes receivable, tax
revenue, accounts receivable and drain receivables, accrued liabilities,
employee benefits plan liability, solid waste closure and post-closure
liabilities, useful lives of tangible capital assets, and the deferred life
lease revenue.  Actual results could differ from management's best
estimates as additional information becomes available in the future.

2. Prior Period Adjustment

During the current year, the Municipality determined that there were unrecorded tangible
capital assets with in-service dates ranging from 1920 to 1999.   As a result, tangible capital
assets were understated in prior years.  The result of this correction to the prior year is as
follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2021

As originally
reported Change Restated

Tangible capital assets $ 156,746,505 $ 1,312,238 $158,058,743

Consolidated Statement of operations as at December 31, 2021

As originally
reported Change Restated

Protection services $ 5,140,453 $ 473 $ 5,140,926
Transportation services 5,448,943 39,341 5,488,284

Annual surplus 5,509,948 (39,814) 5,470,134

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 148,842,990 1,352,052 150,195,042

Accumulated surplus, end of year $ 154,352,938 $ 1,312,238 $155,665,176

10

DRAFT

217

The Municipality of North Perth
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022

2. Prior Period Adjustment (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Debt

As originally
reported Change Restated

Amortization of tangible capital assets $ 4,997,456 $ 39,815 $ 5,037,271

3. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year's
financial statement presentation.

4. Cash and Cash Equivalents

2022 2021

Unrestricted $ 14,336,192 $ 10,231,065
Restricted - obligatory reserve funds 12,946,877 8,044,980

$ 27,283,069 $ 18,276,045

5. Investments

2022 2021

Principal protected notes $ 19,015,000 $ 19,000,100

Principal protected notes are stated at cost, have a principal balance of $19,015,000 (2021 -
$19,000,100) and mature in April 2024, April 2025, April 2026 and April 2028. The return is
based on certain market performance over the life of the notes and is determined upon